

No. 14-723

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MONTANILE, PETITIONER

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR
INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
ELIZABETH HOPKINS
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*
ANNA O. AREA
*Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
I. A fiduciary may not obtain reimbursement under Section 502(a)(3) when the beneficiary no longer possesses the funds recovered from a third party.....	7
A. This Court’s precedents establish that Section 502(a)(3) permits a fiduciary to assert an equitable lien or constructive trust against identified funds or property in the beneficiary’s possession, but does not permit an award of legal damages against the beneficiary’s general assets.....	8
1. This Court has held that an equitable lien or constructive trust may be enforced only when the identified funds are in the beneficiary’s possession.....	8
2. Respondent’s attempts to avoid the import of <i>Great-West</i> and <i>Sereboff</i> are unpersuasive.....	13
B. Traditional principles of equity confirm that an equitable lien is enforceable only against identified funds in the defendant’s possession	18
1. An equitable lien or constructive trust must be enforced against particular property in the defendant’s possession	18
2. Respondent is incorrect in arguing that monetary compensation for dissipated property was traditionally treated as equitable relief	21
a. Deficiency judgments	21
b. Damages for destruction of a lien.....	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Respondent may not obtain legal relief under Section 502(a)(3) simply because equity courts had authority to award that relief	25
C. Permitting a fiduciary to enforce an equitable lien only against identified third-party recovery funds in the defendant’s possession is consistent with ERISA’s design.....	26
1. <i>Great-West</i> indicates that the present-possession requirement is not inconsistent with ERISA.....	26
2. Plan fiduciaries have available methods of protecting their reimbursement interests	29
D. A remand is necessary to determine the extent to which petitioner possesses funds or property against which respondent may enforce its equitable lien.....	31
II. If the Court concludes that a deficiency judgment or lien-destruction damages constitutes “equitable relief,” the Court should remand to permit the lower courts to determine whether respondent has established the elements of those claims	32
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	28
<i>AirTran Airways, Inc. v. Elem</i> , 767 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-1061 (filed Feb. 27, 2015)	4, 13, 15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Atteberry v. Memorial-Hermann Healthcare Sys.</i> , 405 F.3d 344 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 936 (2005)	30
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	11, 16, 20, 25, 32
<i>City Bank v. Plank</i> , 124 N.W. 1000 (Wis. 1910).....	33
<i>Continental-Equitable Title & Trust Co. v. National Props. Co.</i> , 273 F. 967 (D. Del. 1921)	23
<i>Crawford & Co. Med. Benefit Trust v. Repp</i> , No. 11C50155, 2011 WL 2531844 (N.D. Ill. June 24, 2011)	30
<i>Crumpp v. Wal-Mart Grp. Health Plan</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1214 (W.D. Ky. 1996).....	30
<i>Dayton Hudson Dep't Store Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 177 (W.D. Mich. 1995)	30
<i>Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc. v. Wallace</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1366 (N.D. Ga 2008)	31
<i>Frank v. Davis</i> , 31 N.E. 1100 (N.Y. 1892)	23
<i>Freshwater v. Colonial Prod. Credit Ass'n</i> , 334 S.E.2d 142 (S.C. Ct. App. 1985)	19
<i>George Adams & Frederick Co. v. South Omaha Nat'l Bank</i> , 123 F. 641 (8th Cir. 1903).....	33
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hale v. Omaha Nat'l Bank</i> , 64 N.Y. 550 (1876)	24
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 207 (1927).....	23
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 23 N.E. 475 (N.Y. 1890)	24, 33
<i>J.G. White Eng'g Corp. v. People's State Bank</i> , 87 So. 753 (Fla. 1921).....	24
<i>Jefferson Standard Life Ins. Co. v. Buckman</i> , 82 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1936)	22, 23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , No. 13-720, 2015 WL 2473380 (June 22, 2015)	28
<i>Mank v. Green</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 297 (D. Me. 2003)	31
<i>Maricco v. Meco Corp.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	30
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	6, 8, 9, 20, 25
<i>Noonan v. Lee</i> , 67 U.S. 499 (1863)	22
<i>Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Keith</i> , 77 F. 374 (8th Cir. 1896)	24
<i>Otis v. Otis</i> , 45 N.E. 737 (Mass. 1897)	24
<i>Phelps v. Loyhed</i> , 19 F. Cas. 461 (C.C.D. Minn. 1871)	23
<i>Schuyler v. Littlefield</i> , 232 U.S. 707 (1914)	20
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shultz v. Shively</i> , 143 P. 1115 (Or. 1914)	24
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	2, 12, 26
<i>Whiting v. Hudson Trust Co.</i> , 138 N.E. 33 (N.Y. 1923)	19
<i>Yates v. Joyce</i> , 11 Johns. 136 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1814)	33

Statutes and rule:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B)	27
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3))	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)(B)(ii)	3
Pension Annuitants Protection Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-401, 108 Stat. 4172	28
Fed. R. Equity 10 (1912)	23

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
ABA, <i>Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> 1.15(e) (2013)	31
139 Cong. Rec. 17,876 (1993).....	28
90 C.J.S. <i>Trover and Conversion</i> (2010)	34
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	21, 22
Employee Pension Freedom Act of 2002, H.R. 3657, 107th Cong. (2002)	29
C. Mark Humbert, <i>The Supreme Court Revisits Third-Party Reimbursement Claims Under ERISA: Sereboff v. Mid-Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 18 Health Law. 1 (Aug. 2006).....	30
1 Leonard A. Jones, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Liens</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1894).....	19, 24, 33
Bart A. Karwath, <i>ERISA Health Plan Reimbursement Claims After Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 47 Res Gestae 36 (Apr. 2004)	28
Philip R. O'Brien & Sarah A. Huck, <i>Preservation of Plan Assets Through Subrogation and Reimbursement Rights—Part 2</i> , 44 Benefits & Comp. Digest 24 (Feb. 2008), http://www.reinhartlaw.com/Publications/Documents/art080100%20EB%20ifebp.pdf	28, 29, 30
Johnny Parker, <i>The Common Fund Doctrine: Coming of Age in the Law of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 31 Ind. L. Rev. 313 (1998).....	29
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (Spencer W. Symons ed., Bancroft-Whitney Co. 5th ed. 1941) (1883):	
Vol. 1	9, 21, 22, 23, 25, 33
Vol. 4	6, 18, 19, 20
1 Restatement of Restitution (1937)	6, 10, 16, 18, 19, 20

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
5 Austin Wakeman Scott, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (3d ed. 1967).....	21
